BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 271 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Senator Baker" and substitute "<u>Senators Baker and</u> <u>Jimeno</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 8, strike "requiring the keeping of certain records;"; in line 10, after "program;" insert "<u>modifying provisions concerning the 3-hour alcohol and drug education course;</u>"; in line 15, after "date;" insert "<u>allowing use of simulator training as part of driver education programs under limited circumstances;</u>"; and in line 30, strike ", (d), and (f), 16-117" and substitute "<u>and (d)</u>".

On page 2, in line 3, strike "16-113(i)" and substitute "<u>16-113(f) and (i)</u>"; in line 8, strike "16-113(d-1),"; and in the same line, strike the second comma.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 15, strike "3 MONTHS" and substitute "<u>1 MONTH</u>"; and in line 17, strike "9" and substitute "<u>7</u>".

On page 6, in line 25, strike "6" and substitute " $\underline{4}$ ".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, strike beginning with "(I)" in line 13 down through "(3)" in line 22; and strike beginning with "OR" in line 29 down through "SUBSECTION" in line 30.

On page 7, in line 11, strike "(4)" and substitute "(3)".

On page 14, in line 12, strike "16-105(D)(3)" and substitute "<u>16-105(D)(2)</u>".

On pages 14 and 15, strike beginning with "OR" in line 32 on page 14 through "SUBTITLE" in line 1 on page 15.

On page 20, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 8, inclusive; in line 9, strike "(1) ["; in the same line, strike "] SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, AFTER"; and strike in their entirety lines 14 through 16, inclusive.

On page 23, in line 27, strike "EITHER"; and strike beginning with "OR" in line 27 down through "TITLE" in line 28.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 6, in line 31, strike "OR RECEIVED PROBATION BEFORE JUDGMENT"; and in line 35, after "INSTRUCTION;" insert "<u>OR</u>".

On page 7, strike beginning with the semicolon in line 6 down through "ADJUDICATED" in line 10.

On page 14, in line 27, strike the colon; in line 28, strike "(1)"; in lines 29 and 31, strike "(I)" and "(II)", respectively, and substitute "(1)" and "(2)", respectively; and in lines 31 and 32, strike "OR RECEIVED PROBATION BEFORE JUDGMENT FOR".

On page 15, strike beginning with the semicolon in line 2 down through "ADJUDICATED" in line 6; and in line 29, strike "(D)(1)(II) OR" and substitute "(D)".

On pages 20 and 21, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 34 on page 20 through line 34 on page 21, inclusive.

On page 23, in line 31, strike "OR RECEIVED PROBATION BEFORE JUDGMENT FOR" and substitute "<u>OF</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 7, in line 25, strike "The" and substitute "<u>SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (3) OF</u> <u>THIS SUBSECTION, THE</u>".

On page 8, after line 2, insert:

"(3) AN INDIVIDUAL WHO NEVER HELD A DRIVER'S LICENSE ISSUED BY THE ADMINISTRATION OR BY ANOTHER STATE, BUT WHO OTHERWISE MAY OBTAIN A LICENSE UNDER PARAGRAPH (1)(I) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A LEARNER'S INSTRUCTIONAL PERMIT, SHALL SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETE A 3-HOUR ALCOHOL AND DRUG EDUCATION PROGRAM ESTABLISHED BY THE ADMINISTRATION UNDER § 16-212.1 OF THIS TITLE BEFORE QUALIFYING FOR A DRIVER'S LICENSE.".

On page 23, in line 8, after "course" insert "<u>PROGRAM</u>"; in line 9, strike "16-103.1(10)" and substitute "<u>16-105(F)(3)</u>"; in line 10, strike "subtitle]" and substitute "<u>TITLE. THIS</u>"; and in the same line, strike "TO" and substitute "<u>ALSO SHALL</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 14, in line 18, strike "(1)"; and strike in their entirety lines 20 through 25, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 19, in line 14, strike "10 P.M." and substitute "<u>12 MIDNIGHT.</u>"; and in line 16, strike "10 P.M." and substitute "<u>12 MIDNIGHT</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 24, in line 3, strike "SHALL" and substitute "<u>MAY</u>"; in line 4, after "FOR" insert "<u>UP TO</u>"; in line 5, after "THIRD" insert "<u>OR SUBSEQUENT</u>"; in the same line, strike "SHALL" and substitute "<u>MAY SUSPEND OR</u>"; and in line 6, after "LICENSE" insert "<u>FOR UP TO 180</u> <u>DAYS</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 28, after line 19, insert:

"<u>SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED</u>, That, notwithstanding Section 1 of this Act, the Motor Vehicle Administration may allow any driver's education program that uses simulator training on or before October 1, 1998, to satisfy part of the highway driving instruction requirements under Section 1 of this Act to the extent simulator use is authorized for driver education under regulations of the Motor Vehicle Administration in effect on October 1, 1998.";

(Over)

SB0271/078151/1 Amendments to SB 271 Page 4 of 4

in lines 20 and 26, strike "5." and "6.", respectively, and substitute "<u>6.</u>" and "<u>7.</u>", respectively; and in line 26, strike "5" and substitute "<u>6</u>".

JPR